
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 
JANUARY 2011 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
Raymond Graham 
Anita MacDonald 
Carol Melvin 
 
 

  
Published: 11 January 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=670&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the ne
[...]
luding property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of meeting held on 11 November 2010 (Pages 1-6) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Budget Proposals Report for Central Services (Deputy Chief Executive's Office and 
Finance & Business Services) 2011/12 to 2014/15 (Pages 7-42) 

6 Major Review - Census 2011 - To Look at How This Council can contribute to 
Improving the Population Data for the Borough - Draft Final Report (Pages 43-96) 

7 Progress on the Implementation of Skills and Knowledge Audit as recommended 
during the Pandemic Review (Pages 97-98) 

8 Security Contract  

 To receive an oral update on the Security Contract for the Council.   

9 Possible Topics for this Committee's Second Major Review  

 To consider an oral report.  

10 Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 99-104) 

11 Work Programme 2010/11 (Pages 105-108) 

 

 



Minutes

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Thursday 11 November 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Raymond Graham, Shirley Harper-
O’Neill, Anita MacDonald, Carol Melvin and Robin Sansarpuri. 

Apologies:
Councillor Michael White (Councillor Shirley Harper-O’Neill substituting)  

Officers:
Toni Brown (Deputy Chief Executive’s Office), Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy) and 
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 

Witnesses:
Amanda King (Area Manager for Office for National Statistics) and Nick 
O’Donnell (Head of Stakeholder Management for Office for National Statistics) 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

30. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2010 

Agreed as an accurate record.

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 

32. MAJOR REVIEW – CENSUS 2011 – TO LOOK AT HOW 
THIS COUNCIL CAN CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVING THE 
POPULATION DATA FOR THE BOROUGH 

The Head of Policy informed Members that the draft 
communication strategy for Hillingdon would build on the 
communications strategy of ONS. Hillingdon would 
communicate the Census through a variety of ways such as 
through Hillingdon People, the public website and its Street 
Champions.   

The publicity would begin with an article in Hillingdon People in 
January; internal briefings would be given to staff as a number 
of staff were residents of the Borough. In addition there would 
be displays in libraries and the Council would also give 
consideration to the use of social network sites, such as 
Facebook. The Council’s many public notice boards would be 

Action By: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



used and work would take place with ONS in relation to the 
provision of posters in different languages to reflect the ethnic 
diversity of the Borough. 

Members were provided with details of the Lond
[...]
o gauge the numbers of 
people detained. This would also take place at Heathrow 
Airport in the case of Hillingdon. 

Members thanked officers for attending the meeting, 
particularly those officers from ONS who had kindly attended 
the three witness sessions, and had provided the review with 
comprehensive information on the preparation for the Census.

Resolved –

1. That the information provided from the witnesses form 
part of the evidence for the review. 

2. That an extra meeting of the Committee take place in 
December, when consideration be given to an outline 
final report with suggested recommendations.

3.   That this Council’s draft communication strategy be sent 
to Members of the Committee.

Action By: 

Emma Marsh 

Page 5



33. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE POC ON RECENT 
REVIEWS

In relation to this Committee’s review into the impact of a 
Pandemic, Members asked that further details be provided on 
details of the skills and knowledge audit which Strategic HR 
had carried out. 

Resolved –

1.  That the information contained in the report be noted  
and Strategic HR be asked to provide further 
information on the skills and knowledge audit which took 
place as a result of the Pandemic review.

Strategic HR / 
Khalid
Ahmed

34. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11

The report was amended to reflect the additional meeting 
which would be taking place in December. 

Khalid
Ahmed

35. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Reference was made to the item on the Security Contract 
which was on the Forward Plan for Cabinet on 20 January 
2010 and Members asked that the Committee be provided with 
a briefing on this. 

The report was noted. 

Steve Smith 

Meeting closed at 9.00pm 
Next meeting: 20 December 2010 at 7.00pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 6



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC 19 January 2011 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

 
 
BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR CENTRAL SERVICES (DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE AND FINANCE & BUSINESS SERVICES) 2011/12 TO 2014/15 
 

Contact Officer: Peter Malewicz 
Telephone: 01895 277908 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This item enables Central Services compliance with the Budget and Policy Framework 
procedure rules as part of the agreed consultation process for the General Fund revenue 
budget and capital programme for 2011/12.   This report sets out the draft revenue budget 
and capital programme of Central Services (comprising both the Deputy Chief Executive’s 
Office (DCEO) and the Finance & Business Services Directorate (F&BS)) for 2011/12, along 
with indicative projections for the following three years.  Following consideration by Cabinet 
on 16 December 2010, these proposals are now under consultation, with proposals for each 
Group being discussed at the January 2011 cycle of Policy Overview Committees. 
 
Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 17 February 2011, and the report will 
include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the meeting on 17 
February 2011, Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council regarding the budget and 
Council Tax levels for 2011/12.  Full Council will meet to agree the budgets and Council Tax 
for 2011/12 on 24 February 2011. 
 
The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to Central Services, 
but within the corporate context and the constraints applying as a result of the aggregate 
financial position of the authority. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the report, 
and comments as appropriate on the combined budget proposals put forward by the Central 
Services, within the context of the corporate budgetary position. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1 This is the first opportunity within the planning cycle for the Policy Overview Committee 

to consider issues relating to budget planning for 2011/12. The budget report to Council 
for Council Tax setting for 2010/11 contained an initial savings requirement of £20.3m 
for 2011/12.  As part of the continuing work on the HIP Business Improvement Delivery 
project, a budget strategy was devised to address this gap.  Each group was given a 
specific savings target for 2011/12 to deliver through their BID programme, with the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC 19 January 2011 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

initial total savings target set at £10.5m.  In addition, groups were tasked with reviewing 
and reducing all pressures and a review was also started on all corporate pressures. 

 
2 During the year, Cabinet has monitored and increased the savings target to £22m.  

This savings target includes an additional savings target of £2m for Area Based Grant 
(ABG) funded services, added following the post election budget when a £3.6m in-year 
cut was imposed by central government (£1.8m ongoing impact), and also includes a 
£3.8m further worsening of the estimated formula grant funding for 2011/12 caused by 
the front loading of savings in the CSR announcement on 20 October 2010.  This has 
necessitated reducing expenditure further and faster than anticipated.  As part of the 
budget setting process, all Groups have been involved in a three stage budget 
planning and challenge process, and it is the output of this process that forms the basis 
of the budget proposals set out in this report. 

 
3 The report includes draft revenue budget and capital programme projections for the 

group for three years beyond next year, to reflect the four-year planning cycle used by 
the Council. 

 
4 The structure of the report reflects the budget proposals reported to Cabinet on 16 

December 2010, and sets out the aggregate corporate position, followed by the Deputy 
[...]
l government grant of £2.765m enabling a freeze in Council Tax in 
2011/12.  Due to the operation of damping to reduce the impact on some authorities 
the Council as a growing authority lost £0.4 m of grant. 

 
10 Detailed within the draft budget proposals, in addition to the £22m savings proposals, 

are £3.8m of corporate pressures, £7.5m of service pressures, an allowance of £2m for 
inflation, proposals for £0.3m of growth, and a reduction to the contingency 
requirement of £0.5m. 

 
11 The development of savings proposals has concentrated on more efficient delivery 

methods and the new operating model and focusing on core services; and on not 
creating new pressures by providing services no longer funded by Central government, 
but instead seeking to avoid local impact as far as possible by new ways of working.   

 
12 The draft capital programme for 2011/12 and indicative allocations for the following 

three years are presented in this report.  The draft capital programme over four years is 
worth £256.5m with £105m of capital expenditure in 2011/12.  This includes funding for 
new General Fund projects of £8.3m for the development of Yiewsley Pool site which 
includes a new health centre.  

 
13 In addition, the capital programme provides almost £9m of funding for key ongoing 

programmes including the Chrysalis programme, the Leader’s Older Peoples Initiative 
and the upgrade of local town centres; and £19m of funding for ongoing major projects 
such as the Libraries refurbishment programme, Highgrove Pool Phase II and the 
South Ruislip Development. 

 
Deputy Chief Executive’s Office Budget Proposals 
 
Summary of Key Financial Issues 
 
14 The Deputy Chief Executive’s Office (DCEO) will continue to play a key role in 

developing a strong and robust core strategic support function for the Council and 
provide resources to carry out the transformation that will come out of Business 
Improvement Delivery reviews. 

Page 9



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC 19 January 2011 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

 
15 In 2010/11, the outcomes of a number of Business Improvement Delivery reviews have 

resulted in the centralisation and unification of a number of common functions within 
the DCEO, including the unification of the HR function (incorporating the Health and 
Safety team, the Schools HR team and the Business Support function), the unification 
of the Policy and Performance function and the addition of the Audit and Enforcement 
role (including the Housing Benefit Fraud team). 

 
16 The incorporation of Hillingdon Homes back into the Council has had an impact on a 

number of services within the Group, where a number of functions and staffing 
resources have been transferred, these include 4 staff into the HR Service and 2 staff 
into the Corporate Communications service. 

 
17 The service has undergone a number of significant restructurings, including the HR 

Service, Legal Services, the combining of the Registration of Electors and Registration 
of Births, Deaths and Marriages Team under one manager, the combining of the Policy 
and Performance teams, which has resulted in the deletion of one Head of Service 
post, and the Corporate Communications Service. All of these will deliver savings that 
contribute towards a balanced Revenue Budget for 2011/12. 

 
18 The reduction in the ABG funding has had a major impact on the DCEO, requiring a 

number of significant reviews of service provision in the Policy and Performance teams 
and the Learning and Development team. These have resulted in direct ABG savings 
proposals totalling £418k (34.5%) on a base budget for the DCEO’s ABG of £1.213m, 
being factored into the Revenue Budget for 2011/12. 

 
19 Officers were also instructed to carry out a complete review of grants provided to the 

Voluntary Sector. The outcome of this review was reported to Cabinet on 16 December 
where savings proposals of £296k were agreed and have been factored
[...]
 Risk Contingency 
 
24 The Development and Risk Contingency provides for resources within the revenue 

budget that are unallocated at the beginning of the year, but that can be applied to 

Page 11



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC 19 January 2011 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

issues as they arise during the year.  The contingency is therefore used to budget for 
items where the probability or value of items is uncertain at the beginning of the year.  
The current draft Development and Risk Contingency includes one item relating to a 
proposed review of the London Boroughs Grants Scheme, which could generate a 
saving of £429k, subject to a majority agreement by the London Councils. This saving, 
due to its nature, has not been included in Table 1. 

 
Savings 
 
25 The savings proposals contained within this draft budget for the December cabinet and 

for consultation have been developed through the HIP Business Improvement Delivery 
programme (BID), the Council’s response to the projected budget savings requirement 
of around £60m over the next four year period. A target operating model for the Council 
was established and all Groups are in the process of moving towards this model in the 
various proposals set out in the MTFF. This includes transfers to the Contact Centre 
and the implementation of agreed operating models for all common functions. 

 
26 As explained in the report to Council in February 2010, the BID programme was 

developed through a themed approach, with 3 workstreams. These were aimed at 
delivering successively more in-depth reviews of how council services and working 
methods could be re-engineered. The themed approach continued over the early part 
of the 2011/12 budget cycle. The various workstreams developed a programme of 
projects to revise ways of working and to develop savings proposals.  Additional MTFF 
work within groups and corporately was also initiated to focus on mitigating key 
pressures in the MTFF
[...]
ice: Savings proposals total £220k in 2011/12 and 
thereafter 
i) An in-depth review of the Corporate Communications team has identified that a 

number of posts could be deleted, delivering a saving of £200k. A further £20k 
saving can be delivered through a review of the print contract management 
arrangements. 

 
Fees and Charges: Savings proposals total £12k in 2011/12 
i) This reflects the proposed increase in income that would be generated by inflating 

fees and charges by at least 2.5%. For the DCEO, this relates to the charges 
levied on Births, Deaths and Marriage Certificates. 

 
ABG: Savings proposals total £418k in 2011/12 and thereafter 
i) These savings proposals are a direct response to Central Government’s 

reductions in grant funding that were approved in the post election budget, and 
relate to training, Community Cohesion and other corporate initiatives. 

 
Other Potential Savings: Savings proposals total £411k in 2011/12 and thereafter 
i) These savings proposals have been identified following either a zero based 

budgeting exercise or an in depth review of the service budget and includes 
Members’ Allowances (where the current costs of the Special Responsibility 
Allowances and Members’ Allowances are less than the budget) and funding 
provided to the Voluntary Sector including the credit crunch contingency. 

 

Page 14



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC 19 January 2011 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Finance & Business Services Budget Proposals 
 
Summary of Key Financial Issues 
 
30 The Finance & Business Services Directorate (F&BS) will continue to carry out a key 

role in developing a strong and robust core strategic support function for the Council 
and provide resources to carry out the transformation that will come out of Business 
Improvement Delivery reviews.  

 
The main areas of development, and driver for delivering efficiencies and savings, will 
be through: 
•     a planned investment in ICT, which will be developed through the Single 

Development Plan, and  
•     a full review of all financial systems and processes, including Debtors, Creditors 

and Procurement.  
 

The continuing direction of travel is providing more value added support and more 
efficient centralised transaction processing, both providing savings and better 
customer satisfaction.  The new area of Business Services as well as the Contact 
Centre are providing further opportunities for this. 

 
31 In 2010/11, the outcomes of a number of Business Improvement Delivery reviews has 

resulted in the centralisation and unification of services within F&BS, including:  
•     the continued unification of the ICT function 
•     the unification of the Debtors and Creditors function  
•     the transfer of Business Services into the new Directorate 
•     the unification of the Procurement and P2P teams and  
•     the transfer out of the Internal Audit function and Business Support Services team. 

 
32 The incorporation of Hillingdon Homes back into the Council has had an impact on a 

number of services within the Group, where a number of functions and staffing 
resources have been transferred, including 12 staff into the Accountancy function and 1 
staff into the ICT Service. 

 
33 The service has undergone a number of significant restructurings, including:  

•     the ICT Service,  
•     the Revenues Service, where opportunities were taken to outsource more services 
•     the Debtors and Creditors function, which will be the responsibility of one manager, 

and 
•   the transfer in of Business Services. 

Page 15



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC 19 January 2011 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

 
Further reviews are planned in 2011, including a move towards an Accountancy 
Shared Service, which will require a restructuring of the Accountancy function. 

 
34 The F&BS Directorate also manages the Contact Centre where the Council is 

continuing with its programme of service migration and the development of more 
effective and efficient technology to manage contact with residents of the Borough. 

 
F&BS Directorate Revenue Budget 2011/12 
 
35 The movement between the current year’s budget and the draft budget requirement for 

2011/12 is summarised in Table 3 below. This indicates that the base budget of 
£11.365m will be reduced by a net £1.785m (a reduction of 15.7%) to a Revenue 
Budget requirement in 2011/12 of £9.58m.  The reduction is a gross £3.0m (26%) 
before absorbing £1.07m for SEN pressures transferred from ECS and for land 
charges transferred from PECS.  Each of the lines in Table 3 is set out in the following 
sections and in Appendix D (for those savings that are directly attributable to the F&BS 
Directorate) and Appendix E (relating to those savings that are more corporate in 
nature but fall within the F&BS Directorate’s base budget).  Appendix D notes a further 
£220k of savings not noted in Table 3 being used to provide further ICT support for 
transformation. 
 
Table 3: F&BS Directorate Revenue Budget 2011/12 
 
 Budget 

(£000s) 
 Budget 
  (£000s) 

Budget 2010/11 
 

  11,365 

Proposed Changes 2011/12   
Inflation  169  
Corporate Items  -530  
Service Pressures  1,070  
Priority Growth  0  
Savings  -2,402  
Other Adjustments  -92  
Net Movement in 2011/12  -1,785 
   
F&BS Directorate Draft Group Revenue Budget 2011/12   9,580 

 
Service Pressures 
 
36 Groups have undertaken work to identify and review these pressures and they will 

continue to be subject to rigorous scrutiny, challenge and review that will reduce the 
level of these items to a minimum over the course of the budget development process. 

 

Page 16



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC 19 January 2011 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
37 For the F&BS Directorate, these pressures total £1.07m, and relate to: 

•  Special Educational Needs (SEN) Transport 
This transferred from ECS into the 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Wednesday, 19 January 2011 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 
 Members Present: 

Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Raymond Graham, Shirley Harper-
O’Neill, Anita MacDonald, Robin Sansarpuri and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Carol Melvin  (Councillor Shirley Harper-O’Neill substituting).  

 
Officers: 
Fran Beasley (Deputy Chief Executive), Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy and 
Performance), Peter Malewicz (Senior Finance Manager – Central Services), 
Christopher Neale (Director of Finance & Business Services), Paul Whaymand 
(Head of Accounting) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

38. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

39. BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR CENTRAL SERVICES 
(DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE (DCEO) AND 
FINANCE & BUSINESS SERVICES (F & BS)) 2011/12 TO 
2014/15 
 
The report set out the draft revenue budget and capital 
programme of Central Services (comprising both Deputy Chief 
Executive’s Office and the Finance & Business Services 
Directorate) for 2011/12, along with indicative projections for 
the following three years. 
 
Members were informed that the Council was looking to make 
significant savings of £22m. This saving target included an 
additional savings target of £2m for Area Based Grant (ABG) 
funded services which was added following the post election 
budget when a £3.6m in year cut was imposed by central 
government, and also included a £3.8m worsening of the 
estimated formula grant funding for 2011/12 caused by the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



front loading of savings. 
 
The total savings for DCEO and F & BS was £4.151m. The 
development of savings proposals concentrated on more 
efficient delivery methods and the new operating model and 
focused on cores services. Front line services were not 
affected and as far as possible there would be no impact on the 
residents of the Borough. 
 
Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
 
The key financial issues were: 
 

• DECO would continue to play a key role in developing 
a strong and robust core strategic support function for 
the Council and providing resources to carry out the 
transformation that would come out of Business 
Improvement Delivery (BID) reviews 

• The outcomes of BID reviews in 2010/11 had resulted 
in the centralisation and unification of a number of 
common functions such as the HR function, the Policy 
and Performance function and the addition of the Audit 
and Enforcement role 

• Hillingdon Homes had been incorporated back into the 
Council which had impacted on a number of services 
within DCEO 

• A number of significant restructurings had taken place 
with HR, Legal Services, the combining of the 
Registration of Electors and Registration of Births, 
Deaths and Marriages Team under one manager, the 
combining of the Policy and Performance Teams 
which had resulted in the deletion of one Head of 
Service post, and the Corporate Communications 
Service  

• The reduction in ABG funding has had a major impact 
and has required a number of significant reviews of 
service provision in the Policy and Performance teams 
and the Learning and Development team 

• The outcome of the review of voluntary sector grants 
had resulted in savings proposals of £296k 

 
Issues raised by Members were: 
 

• London Borough Grants Scheme – The current draft 
Development and Risk Contingency included this item 
which could generate a saving of £429k, subject to a 
majority agreement by the London Councils. Hillingdon 
would receive a share of this 

• Restructurings – It was re-iterated that as far as 
possible front line services to residents would be 
protected and these restructurings had contributed 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



around £2m in savings. Efficiencies had resulted in 
better print management, the Training budget etc 

• Democratic Services and Legal Services – The 
restructurings in these service areas would not mean a 
reduction in service. In relation to Democratic Services, 
Electoral Services and Registrars had merged which 
had resulted in the loss of a manager post. Staff would 
be multi-skilled in both service area disciplines which 
would improve efficiencies    

• BID – It was difficult for Members to understand this as 
the structure of Teams and their functions was not fully 
understood by Members 

• Health and Safety training savings – Officers reported 
this was about getting the Council the best outcome at 
the best price for these courses. Courses now took 
place when full and to those officers who required the 
training as a statutory requirement of their post  

• Corporate Communications - The savings of £220k in 
this area had resulted from an in-depth review of the 
team which would result in a number of posts being 
deleted. The services provided would be rationalised 
and focus would take place on the top priorities of this 
Council 

 
Finance & Business Services Directorate 
 
The key financial issues were: 
 

• F & BS would continue to play a key role in developing a 
strong and robust core strategic support function for the 
Council and providing resources to carry out the 
transformation that would come out of Business 
Improvement Delivery (BID) reviews 

• The main drivers for delivering efficiencies and savings 
would be through a planned investment in ICT, which 
would be developed through the Single Development 
Plan and a full review of all financial systems and 
processes 

• The outcomes of a number of BID reviews had resulted 
in the centralisation and unification of services such as 
ICT, Debtors and Creditors, the transfer of Business 
Services into the Directorate, Procurement and P2P 
teams and transferring out of the Internal Audit function 
and Business Support Services team 

• Hillingdon Homes had been incorporated back into the 
Council which had impacted on services within the 
Directorate 

• Restructurings had taken place within ICT, the 
Revenues services, Debtors and Creditors, the 
transferring in of Business Services 

• The Directorate included the Contact Centre where 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



there was a continuing programme of service migration 
and the development of more effective and efficient 
technology to manage the contact the Council had with 
residents 

 
Issues raised by Members were: 
 

• Internal Audit transfer to DCEO- This was welcomed 
and the service also included an Enforcement role which 
included the Housing Benefit Fraud team   

• Under the proposed changes to the Revenue Budget 
2011/12 for the Directorate “Corporate Items” of £530k 
was as a result of the non-payment of Local Area 
Agreement award grants 

• Savings on the cost of External Audit would deliver a 
saving of £71k – This was the saving for the first year 
and Members noted the high costs of the Council’s 
External Auditors 

• Retendering of the Insurance contract would deliver 
Directorate savings of £116k – This was being achieved 
through better management of the Council’s claims by 
having higher excesses and by putting aside monies for 
potential claims.  

• Cessation of Team Bonus fund – Staff at the Staff Road 
shows agreed that the Team Bonus fund be 
discontinued as it was felt that it was inappropriate to 
award staff bonuses when the Council was having to 
make huge savings   

• Contact Centre – Members emphasised the importance 
of this service to all users and officers reported that the 
direction of travel of the service was to get service levels 
better. Progress of performance was monitored. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for their attendance and for 
answering Member’s questions.   
 
Members noted that as part of the budget consultation process, 
this Committee would consider all other Policy Overview 
Committee comments on their service areas, at a meeting to 
be held on 9 February 2011, before submitting all Policy 
Overview comments on the budget to the Cabinet.        
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the budget projections put forward by Central 
Services be noted. 

 

Action By: 

40. DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THIS COMMITTEE’S REVIEW 
ON THE CENSUS 2011  
 
Discussion took place on the Draft Final Report of the review 

 
 
 
 



into the Census 2011 and how this Council could contribute to 
improving the population data for the Borough. Members noted 
the Council’s draft Census Engagement and Communications 
Strategy which contained many activities and tools which had 
been covered during the review. The point was made that the 
strategy would align with the national communications strategy 
and the Council would be working jointly with the Area 
Manager for the Office for National Statistics. 
 
Reference was made to making better use of Hillingdon People 
to get the Census message across and Members were assured 
that future articles in this publication would be more prominent. 
 
Discussion took place on the five recommendations of the 
review which were contained in the final report and minor 
amendments were suggested and officers were asked to 
update the recommendations accordingly. 
 
Members asked that an additional recommendation be added 
to the report to ensure that residents were made aware that the 
information which they would be providing in the Census 
questionnaire would be completely confidential and would not 
be used for any other purpose, other than for the Census. 
         
Resolved –  
 

1. That approval be given to the detail contained in the final 
report on the Census review, subject to the amendments 
suggested, and that the final report be agreed by the 
Chairman of the Committee in consultation with 
Democratic Services, before its submission to Cabinet.    

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 
 

41. SKILLS AND KNOWLEDGE AUDIT 
 
An update was provided on one of the recommendations 
contained in this Committee Pandemic review which related to 
a Skills and Knowledge Audit for the workforce of the Council. 
  
Resolved –  
 

1.  That an officer from Strategic HR be asked to attend the 
next meeting of this Committee to update Members on 
the progress made in implementing the outstanding 
recommendation of the Pandemic review.  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic HR / 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

42. SECURITY CONTRACT 
 
Members asked that an officer be invited to the next meeting of 
this Committee to provide Members with details of the Security 
Service for the Council. 
    
 

 



43. TOPICS FOR SECOND MAJOR REVIEW 
 
Members were asked to email the Democratic Services 
Manager with potential topics for this Committee’s next major 
review and if possible a briefing paper be submitted to this 
Committee’s next meeting. 
   

Action By: 

44. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Noted. 
 

 
 
 

45. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

 Meeting closed at 9.10pm 
Next meeting: 9 February 2011 at 7.30pm.       
 

 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 


